DBS IMENEN # 19-226

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF ORCHARD PROPERTY

This Agreement is entered by and between the Redwood Community Services, Inc. ("RCS") and the County of Mendocino ("COUNTY") on September 10, 2019, in Ukiah, California.

- 1. **Sale of Orchard Property:** RCS agrees to sell and COUNTY agrees to buy certain unimproved real property located in the City of Ukiah, Mendocino County, California, being a portion of the property commonly known as 631 Orchard Avenue, Ukiah, California, Mendocino County Assessor's Parcel Number 002-340-44 and as more fully described in the attached Exhibit A which is incorporated herein by reference ("the Orchard Property"). The Orchard Property consists of two lots of unimproved real property.
- 2. **Purchase Price:** RCS agrees to accept from COUNTY Four Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Dollars (\$423,000.00) ("Purchase Price") as full and complete payment for the Orchard Property, which amount includes the Three Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars (\$380,000) paid by COUNTY to RCS pursuant to Agreement No. 17-032, on or about May 23, 2017. RCS acknowledges and agrees it has already received \$380,000 pursuant to the approval of Agreement No. 17-032 for Crisis Residential Treatment Services approved by the Board of Supervisors on May 23, 2017. Therefore, RCS agrees to accept from COUNTY the additional actual costs of improvements including the Boundary Line Adjustments to the Orchard Property in the amount of Forty-Three Thousand Dollars (\$43,000.00), to comprise full payment of the purchase price.
- 3. **Condition of Title:** Title to the Orchard Property shall be free and clear of all liens, except for easements and encumbrances approved by COUNTY.
- 4. **Accord and Satisfaction of Agreement No. 17-032**: The parties agree and acknowledge that this Agreement for sale and purchase of the Orchard Property shall comprise full accord and satisfaction of Agreement No. 17-032, dated May 23, 2017, between RCS and the County, regarding the purchase of real property, leverage of necessary additional funding, and construction of a Crisis Residential Treatment center. The parties agree by this Purchase Agreement to fully release all of the obligations existing under Agreement No. 17-032.
- 5. **Transfer Upon Payment:** RCS shall convey the Orchard Property by quitclaim deed within 30 days of the execution of this Agreement. Upon receipt of quitclaim deed, COUNTY shall submit payment of the purchase price in the amount of Forty-Three Thousand Dollars (\$43,000.00) to RCS.

6. Conditions of Orchard Property:

(1) Orchard Property sold "AS IS": RCS makes no representation or warranty concerning the condition of the Premises and COUNTY agrees to accept the Orchard Property in its "AS IS" condition. COUNTY hereby acknowledges that it has not relied upon any representation, statement or warranty concerning the condition of the Orchard Property by RCS or any of its officers, agents or employees in deciding to purchase the Orchard Property.

- (2) **Flood Hazard Area Disclosure:** The Property is not located within a Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) "Special Flood Hazard Area".
- (3) **Geologic Hazard Zone:** The Property is not located within a Special Studies Zone as designated under Public Resources Code §§ 2021-2625.
- 7. Ten Year Right of First Refusal: In the event the COUNTY elects to sell the Orchard Property, the COUNTY agrees RCS is granted a right of first refusal to purchase the Orchard Property which shall terminate 10 years after the execution of this Agreement. The right of first refusal is not assignable by RCS and may only be exercised by RCS when the COUNTY provides RCS with notice of the COUNTY's election to sell the Orchard Property. Within 30 days after COUNTY gives RCS written notice of COUNTY's intent to sell, RCS shall have the right to purchase the Orchard Property at the same price and on the same terms and conditions set forth in COUNTY's written notice of intent to sell. To exercise its right, RCS must, within the same period, deposit in escrow with any escrow company in Mendocino County, California, all moneys and instruments required by the terms of COUNTY's notice of intent to sell, to be paid or delivered to COUNTY on close of escrow and shall also give COUNTY written notice of the deposit. In the event RCS fails to exercise the right of first refusal in accordance with the provisions of this section, including, but not limited to, the failure to act timely in response to the notice or the failure to deposit funds, COUNTY may sell the Orchard Property on the terms contained in the notice.
- 8. **No Third Party Beneficiaries:** There are no intended third party beneficiaries of this Agreement.
- 9. **Entire Agreement:** This Agreement, including all attachments, exhibits, and any other documents specifically incorporated into this Agreement, shall constitute the entire agreement between COUNTY and RCS relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. As used herein, Agreement refers to and includes any documents incorporated herein by reference and any exhibits or attachments. This Agreement supersedes and merges all previous understandings, and all other agreements, written or oral, between the parties and sets forth the entire understanding of the parties regarding the subject matter thereof. This Agreement may not be modified except by a written document signed by both parties.
- 10. **Seller pays fees:** Any fees related to this transaction and not specifically addressed within this Agreement shall be paid by the RCS.
- Agreement shall be extended, and the obligations of RCS or COUNTY suspended, by the number of days during which the performance of that condition is prevented due to fire, flood, unusual weather events, strikes, labor disputes, shortages, utility curtailments, power failures, explosions, civil disturbances, the time required to satisfy government regulatory requirements beyond the minimum periods permitted by law, acts of God, shortages of equipment or supplies, unavailability of transportation, acts or omissions of third parties or any other reason beyond the reasonable control of RCS or COUNTY.

- 12. **Attorney's Fees:** In any action to enforce or interpret the terms of this agreement, including but not limited to any action for declaratory relief, each party shall be solely responsible for and bear its own attorneys' fees, regardless of which party prevails.
- 13. **Notice:** Whenever notice, payment or other communication is required or permitted under this Agreement, it shall be deemed to have been given when personally delivered, telefaxed or deposited into the United States mail with proper first-class postage affixed thereto and addressed as follows:

RCS:

Redwood Community Services, Inc. c/o Dan Anderson, Chief Executive Officer 631 S. Orchard Ave. Ukiah, CA 95482 (707) 467-2010 FAX: (707) 462-6994

COUNTY:

County of Mendocino c/o Carmel J. Angelo, CEO/Purchasing Agent County Administration Center 501 Low Gap Road Ukiah, CA 95482 FAX: (707) 463-4245

Service by telefax shall bear a notation of the date and place of transmission and the facsimile telephone number to which transmitted.

Either party may change the address to which notices must be sent by providing notice of that change as provided in this paragraph.

- 14. **Counterparts:** This Agreement may be executed in counterparts.
- 15. **Partial Invalidity:** If any term or provision of this Agreement shall be deemed to be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement will not be affected thereby, and each remaining term and provision of this Agreement will be valid and be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 16. **Waivers:** No waiver of a breach, failure of any condition, or any right or remedy contained in or granted by the provisions of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the party waiving the breach, failure, right or remedy. No waiver of any breach, failure, right or remedy shall be deemed a waiver of any other breach, failure, right or remedy, whether or not similar, nor shall any waiver constitute a continuing waiver unless the writing so specifies.
- 17. **Successors and Assigns:** This Agreement is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the permitted successors and assigns of the parties hereto.
- 18. **Time of Essence:** RCS and COUNTY hereby acknowledge and agree that time is strictly of the essence with respect to each and every term, condition, obligation, and provision hereof.
- 19. **Construction:** This Agreement has been prepared by COUNTY and its professional advisors and reviewed by RCS and its professional advisors. RCS and COUNTY and their respective advisors believe that this Agreement is the product of all of their efforts, that it expresses their agreement and that it should not be interpreted in favor of or against either COUNTY or RCS. The parties further agree that this

Agreement will be construed to effectuate the normal and reasonable expectations of a sophisticated RCS and COUNTY.

- 20. **Choice of Law:** This Agreement, and any dispute arising from the relationship between the parties to this Agreement, shall be governed by the laws of the State of California, excluding any laws that direct the application of another jurisdiction's laws.
- 21. **Venue:** All lawsuits relating to this contract must be filed in Mendocino County Superior Court, Mendocino County, California
- 22. **Paragraph Headings:** The paragraph headings contained herein are for convenience and reference only and are not intended to define or limit the scope of this Agreement.

WHEREFORE, the parties have entered this Agreement on the date first written above.

	By: DAN ANDERSON, CEO	COUNTY OF MENDOCINO CARMEL O ANGELO, Chief Executive Officer By: PURCHASING AGENT
	Date: 6/8/19	Date: 8 · 22 · 17
		SO RATIFIED:
		By: CARRE BROWN, Chair BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Date: SEP 1 2019
	APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTORNEY FOR RCS, INC.	APPROVED AS TO FORM: KATHARINE L. ELLIOTT, County Counsel
	Date: Aug-9, 2019	By: South State: 8 21/19
ATTEST: Carmel J. Angelo, Clerk of the Board		I hereby certify that according to the provisions of Government Code sections 25103, delivery of this document has been made.

CARMEL J ANGELO Clerk of the Board

Deputy

Mendocino County Board of Supervisors